I. INVESTMENT VARIANCES

Investment variances represent the impact of higher/lower than assumed investment returns on current and expected future after tax profits

from in-force business.

J. ECONOMIC ASSUMPTION CHANGES

The economic assumption changes include the effect of the change in assumed rate of investment return, expense inflation rate and risk

discount rate in respect of local and offshore business.

K. EXCHANGE RATE MOVEMENTS

The impact of foreign currency movements on International covered businesses.

L. TRANSFER OF BUSINESS TO NON-COVERED BUSINESS

This transfer represents the alignment of the net assets and value of in-force of subsidiaries between covered and non-covered business.

M. CHANGES IN SHARE CAPITAL

Changes in share capital include the recapitalisation of some of the International subsidiaries.

	 2017 FINANCIAL RESULTS  |   MMI HOLDINGS   43

MMI HOLDINGS GROUP – EMBEDDED VALUE INFORMATION

COVERED BUSINESS: SENSITIVITIES –
30.06.2017 Adjusted net

worth

In-force business New business written

Net value Gross
value

Cost of
CAR (3)

Net value Gross
value

Cost of
CAR (3)

 Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Base value 12 935  21 130 24 407 (3 277) 547 752 (205)

  1% increase in risk discount rate  19 262 22 943 (3 681) 405 627 (222)
 % change  (9) (6) 12 (26) (17) 8
  1% reduction in risk discount rate  23 198 26 041 (2 843) 708 893 (185)
 % change  10 7 (13) 29 19 (10)
10% decrease in future expenses  22 497 25 774 (3 277) 666 871 (205)
 % change (1)  6 6 - 22 16 -
10% decrease in lapse, paid-up and

surrender rates  21 800 25 077 (3 277) 705 927 (222)

 % change  3 3 - 29 23 8
 5% decrease in mortality and morbidity

for assurance business  23 036 26 343 (3 307) 686 891 (205)

 % change  9 8 1 25 18 -
 5% decrease in mortality for annuity

business  20 777 24 027 (3 250) 535 740 (205)

 % change  (2) (2) (1) (2) (2) -
  1% reduction in gross investment return,

inflation rate and risk discount
rate

12 935 21 858 25 063 (3 205) 634 839 (205)

 % change (2) - 3 3 (2) 16 12 -
  1% reduction in inflation rate  21 912 25 189 (3 277) 622 827 (205)
 % change  4 3 - 14 10 -
10% fall in market value of equities and

properties 12 618 20 091 23 306 (3 215)

 % change (2) (5) (5) (2)
10% reduction in premium indexation

take-up rate  20 694 23 971 (3 277) 507 712 (205)

 % change  (2) (2) - (7) (5) -
10% decrease in non-commission related

acquisition expenses   658 863 (205)

 % change   20 15 -
1% increase in equity/property risk

premium  21 978 25 255 (3 277) 587 792 (205)

 % change  4 3 - 7 5 -

1. No corresponding changes in variable policy charges are assumed, although in practice it is likely that these will be modified according to circumstances.

2. Bonus rates are assumed to change commensurately.

3. The change in the value of cost of required capital is disclosed as nil where the sensitivity test results in an insignificant change in the value.

44   MMI HOLDINGS   |   2017 FINANCIAL RESULTS

MMI HOLDINGS GROUP – ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

ANALYSIS OF ASSETS MANAGED AND/OR ADMINISTERED (1)

30.06.2017
Rm

 Restated
30.06.2016 (2)

Rm